



PROSPECTOR
Metals Corp.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars

Notice to Reader

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at

(Unaudited - Expressed Canadian Dollars)

	Note	June 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
ASSETS			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 5,254,950	\$ 1,205,977
Amounts receivable		76,164	279,668
Investments	5	207,731	7,731
Prepaid expenses		148,597	28,313
Total current assets		5,687,442	1,521,689
Non-current assets:			
Bond		37,500	37,500
Exploration and evaluation assets	4	5,083,534	5,083,534
Equipment		644	14,121
Total assets		\$ 10,809,120	\$ 6,656,844
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7	\$ 223,142	\$ 107,691
Flow-through share premium	9	1,186,857	14,991
Total current liabilities		1,409,999	122,682
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	6	58,019,079	53,822,124
Reserves	6	10,028,474	9,321,903
Deficit		(58,648,432)	(56,609,865)
Total shareholders' equity		9,399,121	6,534,162
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 10,809,120	\$ 6,656,844

Nature of operations (Note 1)

Subsequent event (Note 12)

Approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on August 28, 2025.

_____"Craig Roberts"_____
Director

_____"Rob Carpenter"_____
Director

- The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements -

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Unaudited - Expressed Canadian Dollars)

		Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	Note	2025	2024	2025	2024
Expenses					
Amortization		\$ 6,737	6,739	13,477	13,479
Consulting fees	7	304,500	125,220	409,000	277,540
Exploration and project evaluation	4	679,814	490,936	702,863	682,616
Investor relations		30,785	49,368	59,053	82,952
Listing and filing fees		11,835	18,615	18,523	31,287
Office and administrative		37,936	39,341	68,374	91,904
Professional fees	7	98,419	54,312	164,057	122,811
Rent		11,273	13,000	22,546	19,227
Share based payment expense		530,638	524,730	584,117	524,730
Travel		10,441	28,380	35,682	58,100
Loss before the undernoted		(1,722,378)	(1,350,641)	(2,077,692)	(1,904,646)
Other income (expenses)					
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain		(1,169)	-	(1,169)	(30)
Interest income		18,836	20,565	25,303	30,215
Other income from settlement of flow-through	9	-	33,204	14,991	54,175
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (1,704,711)	(1,296,872)	(2,038,567)	(1,820,286)
Basic and diluted loss per common share		\$ (0.02)	(0.03)	(0.03)	(0.05)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		77,827,690	48,610,716	67,596,039	38,450,971

- The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements -

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed Canadian Dollars)

	Share capital		Reserves	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
	Number of shares	Amount			
Balance, December 31, 2023	21,154,148	\$ 48,289,476	\$ 8,758,936	\$ (49,748,908)	\$ 7,299,504
Shares issued for private placement	19,329,005	2,718,573	-	-	2,718,573
Shares issued for property acquisition	10,288,830	1,856,323	-	-	1,856,323
Flow-through share premium	-	(178,572)	-	-	(178,572)
Share issuance costs	-	(38,237)	38,237	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	524,730	-	524,730
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,820,286)	(1,820,286)
Balance, June 30, 2024	50,771,993	\$ 52,647,563	\$ 9,321,903	\$ (51,569,194)	\$ 10,400,272
Shares issued for private placement	5,578,720	909,331	-	-	909,331
Shares issued for property acquisition	900,000	332,870	-	-	332,870
Share issuance costs	-	(67,640)	-	-	(67,640)
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(5,040,671)	(5,040,671)
Balance, December 31, 2024	57,250,703	\$ 53,822,124	\$ 9,321,903	\$ (56,609,865)	\$ 6,534,162
Shares issued for private placement	41,349,929	5,735,349	-	-	5,735,349
Share issuance costs	-	(351,537)	122,454	-	(229,083)
Flow-through share premium	-	(1,186,857)	-	-	(1,186,857)
Share-based compensation	-	-	584,117	-	584,117
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(2,038,567)	(2,038,567)
Balance, June 30, 2025	98,600,632	\$ 58,019,079	\$ 10,028,474	\$ (58,648,432)	\$ 9,399,121

- The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements -

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited - Expressed Canadian Dollars)

		For the six months ended June 30, 2025	For the six months ended June 30, 2024
	Note(s)		
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Loss for the period		\$ (2,038,567)	\$ (1,820,286)
Items not affecting cash:			
Depreciation expense		13,477	13,479
Other income from settlement of flow-through liability	9	(14,991)	(54,175)
Share-based compensation	6	584,117	524,730
Changes in non-cash working capital:			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		115,451	(181,049)
Amounts receivable		203,504	256,998
Prepaid expenses		(120,284)	49,096
Net cash used in operating activities		(1,257,293)	(1,211,207)
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Short-term investments		(200,000)	-
Acquisition of mineral properties		-	(118,546)
Net cash generated in investing activities		(200,000)	(118,546)
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Proceeds from private placements	6	5,735,349	2,718,573
Share issuance costs		(229,083)	-
Promissory note		-	(101,625)
Net cash provided by financing activities		5,506,266	2,616,948
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		4,048,973	1,287,195
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		1,205,977	460,002
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period		\$ 5,254,950	\$ 1,747,197
Cash and cash equivalents consisted of:			
Cash deposited with a Canadian Senior Bank		\$ 5,127,979	\$ 1,428,738
Term deposits and guaranteed investment certificates issued		126,971	318,459
		\$ 5,254,950	\$ 1,747,197
Supplemental cash information			
Valuation of finders warrants		1,186,857	-
Flow through premium		122,454	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. -

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Prospector Metals Corp. (the “Company” or “Prospector”) was incorporated on March 12, 2007 under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act. The Company is trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the ticker symbol PPP. Its registered office is located at Suite 1012 – 1030 W Georgia St., Vancouver, BC, V6E 2Y3. The Company’s principal business activities are the identification, exploration and development of economically viable mineral properties.

The Company is trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the ticker symbol PPP. The Company also consolidated its common shares based on one post-consolidation common share for each three pre-consolidated common shares. All common shares and per share amounts have been retroactively restated to reflect the consolidation.

As at June 30, 2025, the Company had current assets of \$5,687,442 (December 31, 2024 - \$1,521,689) to settle current liabilities of \$1,409,999 (December 31, 2024 - \$122,682), leaving the company with working capital of \$4,277,443 (December 31, 2024 - \$1,399,007).

Going Concern and Continuance of Operations

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been presented on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business. Realization values may be substantially different from the carrying values shown and these condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. The Company is expected to incur further losses in the development of its business. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain the necessary capital to meet its obligations and repay its liabilities arising from normal business operations when they come due. While the Company has been successful in securing financing in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE, BASIS OF PREPARATION, AND CONSOLIDATION

Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 26, 2025.

Basis of Preparation

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for assets classified as fair value through profit or loss which have been measured at fair value. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations. Continued operations of the Company are dependent on the Company’s ability to receive financial support, necessary financing, or generate profitable operations in the future.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Basis of Consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company, its 100% owned Canadian subsidiary 1088151 B.C. Ltd., and its 100% owned Mexican subsidiary Compañía Minera Roca Dorada, SA de CV ("Roca Dorada"). Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. The Company controls a subsidiary when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiary and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over its subsidiary. All significant inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amount of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These financial statements include estimates that, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences.

Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are noted below with further details of the assumptions contained in the relevant note.

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments regarding the going concern of the Company as discussed in Note 1.

The critical estimates and judgments applied in the preparation of the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2025 are consistent with those applied and disclosed in note 3 to the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of Prospector and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar. Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the Company using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate in effect at the financial statement date. Exchange gains or losses arising from these translations are recognized in profit or loss for the reporting period.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4) MINERAL INTERESTS

Acquisition costs

	British Columbia \$	Ontario \$	Quebec \$	Yukon \$	Newfoundland \$	Total \$
Balance, Dec 31, 2022	338,000	3,649,556	1,104,145	-	2,665,333	7,757,034
Acquisition costs:						
Cash payments	-	-	-	-	320,000	320,000
Share issuances	20,000	-	-	-	84,667	104,667
Impairment	(358,000)	(255,767)	(1,104,145)	-	-	(1,717,912)
Balance, Dec 31, 2023	-	3,393,789	-	-	3,070,000	6,463,789
Acquisition costs:						
Cash payments	-	50,000	-	18,546	59,000	127,546
Share issuances	-	185,000	-	1,844,433	128,333	2,157,766
Impairment	-	(1,210,500)	-	-	(2,430,067)	(3,640,567)
Recovery	-	-	-	-	(25,000)	(25,000)
Balance, December 31, 2024 and June 30, 2025	-	2,418,289	-	1,862,979	802,266	5,083,534

Exploration expenditures

During the period ended June 30, 2025, the Company incurred the following exploration expenses:

	British Columbia \$	Ontario \$	Quebec \$	Newfoundland \$	Yukon \$	Total \$
Administration	132	-	58	-	10,817	11,007
Camp costs	-	4,031	-	(2,908)	150,417	151,540
Drilling	-	-	-	-	199,451	199,451
Field equipment	-	(10,735)	-	-	11,609	874
Geological	6,210	42,248	3,685	2,488	225,328	279,959
Government grant	-	(122,045)	-	-	-	(122,045)
Property Maintenance	2,989	2,735	404	475	-	6,603
Travel	-	958	-	-	120,761	121,719
Other	-	7,042	-	-	46,713	53,755
Total, June 30, 2025	9,331	(75,766)	4,147	55	765,096	702,863

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

During the period ended June 30, 2024, the Company incurred the following exploration expenses:

	British Columbia	Ontario	Quebec	Newfoundland	Yukon	Total
Administration	4,093	-	730	1,229	36,733	42,785
Camp costs	-	20,010	-	600	61,078	81,688
Geological	34,722	69,938	-	8,400	206,561	319,621
Geophysics	-	207,836	-	-	-	207,836
Property						
Maintenance	(2,784)	5,180	5,703	585	-	8,684
Travel	-	3,054	-	-	10,243	13,297
Other	-	-	-	-	8,705	8,705
Balance, June 30, 2024	36,031	306,018	6,433	10,814	323,320	682,616

a) Savant Lake, Ontario

On September 1, 2020, the Company entered into an earn-in agreement with New Dimension Resources Ltd. ("New Dimension") whereby the Company can earn a 70% interest in the Savant Lake gold property located in northwest Thunder Bay, Ontario.

The Company can earn a 70% interest in the Savant Lake property by paying the optionor a total of \$200,000 in cash, issuing 888,889 common shares of the Company, and completing \$2,000,000 in exploration work, as follows:

	Cash	Shares	Work Commitment	
Within five days of the execution date	\$50,000	Paid	-	-
Within five days of TSX Venture acceptance	-	222,222	Issued	-
On or before September 20, 2021	-	111,111	Issued	-
On or before November 15, 2022	\$50,000	Paid	222,222	Issued \$500,000 Met
On or before November 15, 2023	\$50,000*	222,222*		\$1,000,000*
On or before November 15, 2024	\$50,000*	111,111*		\$500,000*

**Due to termination and mutual release the payments and commitments have been terminated.*

If a mineral resource in excess of one million ounces of gold is defined on the property, the Company will make additional payments to New Dimension of \$50,000 in cash and issue 222,222 common shares of the Company.

Due to ongoing community issues, the Company has called Force Majeure and as a result has not made the November 15, 2023 payment of cash and shares. The claims have been put on hold by the Ontario Ministry, without any payments required until December 2024.

On April 10, 2024, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares, for a fair value of \$185,000, and paid \$50,000 to Capella Minerals in relation to the termination and mutual release of the existing earn-in agreement dated September 1, 2020 to acquire 70% interest in the Savant Lake Property. The share issuance and cash payment give effect to the new property acquisition agreement granting Prospector 100% interest in the Savant Lake Property.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

b) Campbell Lake Gold Project, Ontario

On October 6, 2020, the Company entered into an earn-in agreement whereby the Company can earn a 100% interest in the Campbell Lake gold project located north of the town of Armstrong, Ontario

The Company earned a 100% interest in the Campbell Lake gold project by making the following cash and share payments:

	Cash		Shares	
Within five days of the execution date	\$10,000	Paid	-	
Within five days of TSX Venture acceptance	-		66,667	Issued
Within five days of an airborne geophysics survey date	-		66,667	Issued
On or before October 6, 2021	-		66,667	Issued
On or before October 6, 2022	-		200,000	Issued

There are no work commitments.

As of December 31, 2024, the claims for the Campbell Lake Gold project have lapsed. As such, the Company wrote down the carrying value totaling \$748,000 to \$Nil as at December 31, 2024.

c) Whitton Lake (formerly known as Heaven Lake) Project, Ontario

On March 7, 2021, the Company entered into an earn-in agreement under which the Company may acquire a 100% interest in the Whitton Lake claim block by making the following cash and share payments:

	Cash		Shares	
Within five days of the execution date	\$23,300	Paid	-	
Within five days of TSX-V approval	-		222,222	Issued
Within 12 months of signing the earn-in agreement	-		222,222	Issued
Within 24 months of signing the earn-in agreement	-		222,222	Issued

There are no work commitments. There is a 2% NSR. The Company can acquire 1% of the NSR by paying \$1,000,000.

The Company has since acquired 100% of the Whitton Lake claim block.

d) Schefferville, Quebec

On August 5, 2020, the Company staked two claim blocks in the province of Quebec. Staking costs of \$80,145 are included in mineral property acquisition costs.

On October 15, 2020, Prospector announced that it has purchased a 100% interest in mineral claims contiguous to Prospector's newly staked Sable block, part of the Schefferville Gold Project.

Prospector has purchased the claims for \$50,000 cash (paid) and 166,666 shares of Prospector (issued). Additionally, there is a 2.0% NSR in favor of the vendors of which Prospector may purchase 1.0% for \$1,000,000.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 (Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at December 31, 2024, the Schefferville claims are suspended and the Company, along with the Quebec government, is renegotiating a deal to resolve property access issues. During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company wrote down the property's carrying value totaling \$552,645 to \$Nil.

Schefferville Ashuanipi Property

On February 15, 2021, the Company entered into an earn-in agreement under which the Company may acquire a 100% interest in the Schefferville Ashuanipi Property by making \$100,000 in cash payments (paid) and issuing 222,222 shares on closing (issued). Prospector has committed to spending \$500,000 over three years on the claims with any shortfall resulting in a cash payment to the vendor in an amount equal to a prorated cash payment of \$100,000. If the commitment is satisfied, no such payment is required. The vendors will retain a 2.0% NSR royalty on the Property, of which 1.0% may be repurchased by the Company for \$1,000,000.

As at December 31, 2024, the Ashuanipi claims are suspended and the Company, along with the Quebec government, is renegotiating a deal to resolve property access issues. During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company wrote down the property's carrying value totaling \$360,000 to \$Nil.

e) Toogood Project

On December 22, 2020, Prospector announced that it has entered into two earn-in agreements under which Prospector may earn a 100% interest in the Toogood claim group and the McGrath claim group located on New World Island, Newfoundland. These projects are situated to the north-east of the Company's Deep Cove and Virgin Arm properties. The Deep Cove, Virgin Arm, McGrath and Toogood claims will be collectively referred to as the Toogood Project.

Toogood Claim Group Earn-in Agreement:

Prospector earned a 100% interest in the Toogood claim group by making the following cash and share payments:

- Cash payment of \$25,000 on signing (paid)
- 277,778 shares on TSXV approval of the entrance into the earn-in agreement (issued)
- 277,778 shares 12 months following signing (issued).

The vendor retains a 2% NSR royalty, of which the first 1% can be purchased by Prospector for \$1,000,000. There are no work commitments.

In February 2021, a finder's fee of 11,111 shares was issued in respect of the Toogood claim group transaction.

McGrath Claim Group Earn-in Agreement:

Prospector earned a 100% interest in the McGrath claim group by making the following share payments:

- 88,889 shares on TSXV approval of the entrance into the earn-in agreement (issued)
- 88,889 shares 12 months following signing (issued)

The vendor retains a 2% NSR royalty, of which the first 1% can be purchased for \$1,000,000. There are no work commitments.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Deep Cove Claim Group Earn-in Agreement:

Prospector earned a 100% interest in the Deep Cove claim group by making the following cash and share payments:

	Cash		Shares		Work Commitment
Within five days of the execution date	\$65,000	Paid	-		-
Within five days of TSX Venture	-		66,667	Issued	-
On or before October 29, 2021	\$45,000	Paid	66,667	Issued	\$100,000
On or before October 29, 2022	\$50,000	Paid	88,889	Issued	\$100,000
On or before October 29, 2023	\$120,000	Paid	133,333	Issued	\$100,000

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company paid \$120,000 and issued 133,333 common shares with a fair value of \$36,000 as part of the earn-in agreement on the Deep Cove property.

The vendor retains a 2% NSR royalty, of which the first 1% can be purchased for \$1,000,000.

Virgin Arm Claim Group Earn-in Agreement:

Prospector earned a 100% interest in the Virgin claim group by making the following cash and share payments:

	Cash		Shares	
Within five days of the execution date	\$60,000	Paid	-	
Within five days of TSX Venture	-		44,444	Issued
On or before October 29, 2021	\$75,000	Paid	66,667	Issued
On or before October 29, 2022	\$90,000	Paid	88,889	Issued
On or before October 29, 2023	\$150,000	Paid	133,333	Issued

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company paid \$150,000 and issued 133,333 common shares with a fair value of \$36,000 as part of the earn-in agreement on the Virgin Arm property.

The vendor retains a 3% NSR royalty, of which the first 1.5% can be purchased for \$1,500,000. There are no work commitments.

Fairbanks Earn-in Agreement:

	Cash		Shares	
Within five days of the execution date	\$50,000	Paid	-	
Within five days of TSX Venture	-		44,444	Issued
On or before June 15, 2022	\$50,000	Paid	33,333	Issued
On or before June 15, 2023	\$50,000	Paid	44,444	Issued
On or before June 15, 2024	\$50,000	Paid	66,667	issued

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company paid \$50,000 and issued 44,444 common shares relating to the acquisition of Fairbanks mineral property with a fair value of \$12,667.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 (Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company paid \$50,000 and issued 66,666 common shares relating to the acquisition of Fairbanks mineral property with a fair value of \$11,333.

The Company entered an option agreement with 1484428 B.C. Ltd whereby 1484428 B.C. Ltd may earn 100% of the Company's Toogood Project. Pursuant to the terms of the Option Agreement, to acquire a 100% interest in the Toogood Project, 1484428 B.C. Ltd is required to make cash payments of \$25,000 (received), issue shares having a value of \$900,000, and incur \$6,000,000 in exploration expenditures within 60 months. In addition, 1484428 B.C. Ltd will assume responsibility for all underlying original vendor agreements, including net smelter royalties and milestone payments payable on the Toogood Project.

In support of the option agreement with 1484428 B.C. Ltd, the fully vested option and net smelter royalty agreement on the Virgin Arm portion of the Toogood Project has been amended to: (i) reduce the land covered by the Toogood Project; and (ii) include the issuance of 900,000 additional common shares of the Company (issued with a fair value of \$117,000) plus additional common shares having an aggregate market value of \$60,000 of within 12 months, and eliminate annual prepayments due on a 3% net smelter royalty in exchange for a single cash payment of \$150,000.

Based on the option agreement the Company impaired the Toogood Project to a value of \$802,266 (\$900,000 over time at a discounted rate of 6%) which resulted in an impairment on exploration and evaluation assets in the amount of \$2,430,067.

As at the date of the condensed interim financial statements, the transaction contemplated under the option agreement had not yet closed, and the Company maintained its 100% interest in the Toogood Project as of June 30, 2025.

f) Leopard Lake, Ontario

On May 25, 2022, the Company acquired 100% interest in the Leopard Lake Property for 416,667 shares with a fair value of \$462,500. There are no cash payments, work commitments, or royalties.

As of December 31, 2023, the claims for the Leopard Lake property have lapsed. As such, the Company wrote down the carrying value totaling \$462,500 to \$Nil as at December 31, 2024.

g) Mike Lake, Yukon

On December 29, 2023, Prospector entered into a property purchase agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the ML Property (also known as the Mike Lake Property) from Troilus Gold Corporation ("Troilus"). The ML Property will be acquired from Troilus through a shares-only purchase agreement.

Per the property purchase agreement, Prospector is to provide Troilus with a Milestone Payment within 30 days of the completion of a mineral resource estimate, payable in cash or shares (with certain limitations should this result in Troilus holding over 20% of the issued and outstanding shares of Prospector).

- The Milestone payment shall be \$1,000,000, if Prospector's Market Capitalization is less than \$20,000,000, or
- \$2 million if Prospector's Market Capitalization is greater than \$20,000,000.

As the requirement for this contingent payment has not taken place, the Company has not reflected the milestone payment in the Company's consolidated financial statements.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 (Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

On March 5, 2024, the Company closed the acquisition. The Company also issued 9,222,164 common shares, with a fair value of \$1,844,433, to Troilus and incurred cash payments of \$18,546.

5) INVESTMENTS

	Fair value Jan 1, 2024	Additions December 31, 2024	Disposals December 31, 2024	Realized and unrealized gain December 31, 2024	Fair value December 31, 2024
Common shares	\$ 68,262	\$ -	\$ (65,421)	\$4,890	\$7,731

	Fair value Jan 1, 2025	Additions June 30, 2025	Disposals June 30, 2025	Realized and unrealized gain June 30, 2025	Fair value June 30, 2025
Common shares	\$ 7,731	\$ 200,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$207,731

6) SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

(a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value
Unlimited number of preferred shares without par value

(b) Common shares – issued and outstanding

The Company consolidated its common shares based on one post-consolidation common share for each three pre-consolidated common shares. All common shares and per share amounts have been retroactively restated to reflect the consolidation.

Common shares - At June 30, 2025, the Company has 98,600,632 (December 31, 2024 – 57,250,703) common shares issued and outstanding.

Preferred shares – At June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 no preferred shares were issued and outstanding.

Six months ended June 30, 2025

In May 2025, the Company closed non-brokered private placements raising total gross proceeds to the Company of \$5,735,350. The first tranche consisting of 25,974,026 charity flow-through units offered at a price of \$0.154, 1,000,000 flow through units at a price of \$0.154 and 10,148,631 non-flow through units at a price of \$0.11. The second tranche consisted of 4,227,272 non-flow through units a price of \$0.11.

Each charity flow-through units and flow-through units is comprised of one flow-through common share and one half of one non-flow-through common share purchase warrant and each non-flow through units are comprised of one common share and one half of one non-flow-through common share purchase warrant (each whole warrant, a “Warrant”). Each Warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.30 into one common share for a period of two years from the date of issuance.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 (Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

In connection with the closing of the non-brokered private placements, the Company paid cash finders' fees totaling \$229,083 and issued 1,558,654 finders' warrants priced at \$0.30. Each finders' warrant is exercisable for 2 years from the date of issue. The fair value of \$122,454 for the finders' warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes model with the following assumptions: share price on grant date of \$0.14; expected dividend yield of 0%; expected annualized volatility of 141.28%; a risk-free interest rate of 2.53%; and an expected average life of two years.

Year ended December 31, 2024:

Shares issued for property acquisition (Note 4)

On March 5, 2024, the Company issued 9,222,164 common shares relating to the acquisition of the ML property, with a fair value of \$1,844,433.

On April 10, 2024, the Company issued 1,000,000 shares relating to the acquisition of the Savant Lake gold property with a fair value of \$185,000.

On June 7, 2024, the Company issued 66,666 shares relating to the acquisition of the Fairbanks property with a fair value of \$11,333.

On October 25, 2024, the Company issued 900,000 shares relating to the Virgin Arm amendment with a fair value of \$117,000.

Shares issued for private placement

On March 5, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of \$2,000,000. In connection with the private placement, the Company issued 9,090,909 units at a price of \$0.11 per unit and 6,666,666 units at a price of \$0.15 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share and one half of one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at an exercise price of \$0.30 for a period of two years from the date of issue.

In connection with the private placement, the Company paid cash finders' fees totaling \$31,426 and issued 246,674 finders' warrants. Each finders' warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.30 per common share for two years from the date of issue. The fair value of \$29,115 for the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes model with the following assumptions: share price on grant date of \$0.20; expected dividend yield of 0%; expected annualized volatility of 132%; a risk-free interest rate of 3.93%; and an expected average life of two years.

On May 21, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placements consisting of 3,571,430 charity flow-through units ("Charity FT") offered at a price of \$0.21 per Charity FT unit for gross proceeds to the Company of \$750,000, a premium was received for the flow-through shares resulting in an initial liability of \$178,572 (Note 9). Each Charity FT unit consists of one flow-through common shares and one half of one non-flow-through common share purchase warrant. Each warrant will be exercisable at a price of \$0.30 into one common share for a period of one year from the date of issuance.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

In connection with the private placement, the Company paid cash finders' fees totaling \$17,400 and issued 116,000 finders' warrants. Each finders' warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.30 per common share for one year from the date of issue. The fair value of \$9,122 for the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes model with the following assumptions: share price on grant date of \$0.16; expected dividend yield of 0%; expected annualized volatility of 172%; a risk-free interest rate of 4.24%; and an expected average life of one year.

On July 4, 2024, the Company completed a strategic investment by B2Gold Corp which subscribed an aggregate of 5,578,720 common shares of the Company at a price of 0.16 per share for gross proceeds to the Company of \$909,331. In connection with the non-brokered private placement, the Company paid share issuance fees totaling \$18,815.

(c) Share purchase options

Share purchase options are granted at an exercise price equal to the estimated fair value of the Company's common shares on the date of the grant. On June 22, 2020, the Company implemented a new Share Option Plan for the benefit of directors, employees, management company employees and consultants of the Company. The Plan provides that the directors of the Company may grant options to purchase common shares on terms that the directors may determine. The maximum aggregate number of common shares that may be reserved for issuance under the Plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at the time of grant.

A summary of the status of the Company's outstanding and exercisable share purchase options is presented below:

	June 30, 2025		December 31, 2024	
	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding at beginning of period	5,043,646	\$0.64	2,077,548	\$1.62
Granted	3,360,000	\$0.24	3,400,000	\$0.20
Expired/Cancelled	(569,440)	\$1.65	(433,902)	\$1.92
Exercised	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at end of period	7,834,206	\$0.39	5,043,646	\$0.64

During the period ended June 30, 2025, Prospector granted of a total of 3,360,000 incentive stock options to directors, officers, and consultants of the Company with a fair value of \$584,117.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at June 30, 2025, the following share purchase options were outstanding and exercisable:

Expiry date	Outstanding and Exercisable Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining contractual life (in years)
November 5, 2025	172,220	\$1.98	0.35
May 20, 2026	116,664	\$2.04	0.89
August 3, 2026	55,555	\$3.78	1.09
October 8, 2026	74,998	\$2.34	1.27
April 21, 2027	172,221	\$1.86	1.80
December 1, 2027	11,110	\$1.80	2.42
March 27, 2028	471,438	\$0.63	2.73
March 11, 2029	300,000	\$0.22	3.69
June 14, 2029	3,100,000	\$0.20	3.95
February 25, 2030	560,000	\$0.18	4.66
June 13, 2030	2,800,000	\$0.25	4.96
	7,834,206	\$0.39	4.06

The following weighted-average grant date assumptions were used in valuing share purchase options granted during the period ended June 30, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024. The Company determines the fair value of options granted using the Black-Scholes model for share purchase options issued to employees. The Company determines the fair value of share purchase options issued to non-employees using the value of services provided by the non-employees.

	June 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Weighted average share price	\$0.20	\$0.17
Weighted average exercise price	\$0.24	\$0.20
Weighted average fair value per option	\$0.17	\$0.15
Risk-free interest rate	2.92%	3.32%
Expected volatility ⁽¹⁾	130.03%	144%
Expected years of option life ⁽²⁾	5	5
Expected dividends	Nil	Nil

(1) The volatility was calculated using the Company's historical information and industry benchmarks.

(2) The effects of early exercise were not incorporated into the model as the options are expected to be held for the contractual life.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 (Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(c) Share purchase warrants

As at June 30, 2025 the Company had outstanding and exercisable share purchase warrants entitling the holders to acquire common shares as follows:

	June 30, 2025		December 31, 2024	
	Number of	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of	Weighted Average Exercise Price
	warrants		warrants	
Balance, beginning of period	10,819,934	\$0.36	1,522,587	\$1.74
Granted	22,233,613	0.30	9,936,157	\$0.30
Expired	(944,222)	\$0.78	(668,810)	\$2.65
Balance, end of period	32,109,325	\$0.31	10,819,934	\$0.36

As at June 30, 2025, the Company had outstanding and exercisable share purchase warrants entitling the holders to acquire common shares as follows:

Expiry date	Outstanding and Exercisable warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining life (in years)
November 17, 2025	55,555	\$3.60	0.38
May 21, 2026	1,785,711	\$0.30	0.89
March 5, 2026	4,454,447	\$0.30	0.68
March 5, 2026	3,333,325	\$0.30	0.68
March 5, 2026	246,674	\$0.30	0.68
May 15, 2027	20,119,977	\$0.30	1.87
May 22, 2027	1,558,654	0.30	1.89
Balance	32,109,325	\$0.31	1.51

7) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company's related parties consist of its key management personnel. Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, and consist of its directors, the Chief Executive Officer, and the Chief Financial Officer. Related party transactions not otherwise disclosed in these consolidated financial statements are:

	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
Consulting fees	\$ 409,000	\$ 168,058
Professional fees	39,000	6,500
Share-based compensation	279,532	387,793
	\$ 727,532	\$ 562,351

*Prospector Metals Corp. and Nevada King Gold Corp. have a common director namely, Craig Roberts. He is the Co-Chairman of Prospector Metals Corp. and director of Nevada King Gold Corp.

Due to/from related parties

As at June 30, 2025, the amount due to related parties is \$2,717 (December 31, 2024 – \$Nil). During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company received a promissory note of \$101,625 due to a Director of the Company. The note was unsecured and non-interest bearing and was repaid in full during the year ended December 31, 2024.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8) SEGMENT INFORMATION

- (a) The Company operates in one industry segment (Note 1).
- (b) At June 30, 2025, the Company's exploration and evaluation assets were located in four provinces and one territory. Please refer to Note 4.

The Company's other assets and liabilities and net expenses are attributable to its corporate office and exploration and project evaluation activities in Canada.

9) FLOW THROUGH SHARE PREMIUM LIABILITY

Flow-through share premium liabilities include the liability portion of the flow-through shares issued. The following is a continuity schedule of the liability portion of the flow-through shares issuance.

Balance at December 31, 2023	\$ 202,790
Liability incurred on flow-through shares	178,572
Settlement of flow-through share liability on incurring expenditures	(366,371)
Balance at December 31, 2024	\$ 14,991
Liability incurred on flow-through shares	1,186,857
Settlement of flow-through share liability on incurring expenditures	(14,991)
Balance at June 30, 2025	\$1,186,857

On May 21, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 3,571,430 charity flow-through units offered at a price of \$0.21 per Chairty FT unit for gross proceeds to the Company of \$750,000. In connection with the private placement closed, a premium was received for the flow-through shares resulting in an initial liability of \$178,572.

The flow-through liability is amortized to the statement of profit or loss, based on the percentage of the eligible expenditures incurred during the year. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company incurred eligible expenditures of \$687,040 towards its obligation to spend \$750,000 and recognized \$163,581 in the statement of profit or loss. As at March 31, 2025, the Company incurred eligible expenditures of \$62,419 towards its obligation to spend \$750,000 and recognized \$14,991 in the statement of profit or loss.

In May 2025, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 25,974,026 charity flow-through units offered at a price of \$0.154 per Chairty FT unit for gross proceeds to the Company of \$4,000,000 and 1,000,000 flow through units for gross proceeds to the Company of \$154,000, each flow-through unit being comprised of one flow-through share and one half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole warrant, a "Warrant"). In connection with the private placement closed, a premium was received for the flow-through shares resulting in an initial liability of \$1,186,857. The flow-through liability is amortized to the statement of profit or loss, based on the percentage of the eligible expenditures incurred during the year. As at June 30, 2025, the Company is required to incur expenditures of \$4,154,000 by December 31, 2026.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10) MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to pursue its objectives. The Company measures its capital as its shareholders' equity. The Company's primary source of capital is the issuance of equity.

The Company manages and adjusts its capital structure whenever changes in economic conditions occur. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may seek additional funding.

The Company may require additional funding to meet its administrative overhead expenses in the long term. The Company believes it will be able to raise capital as required but recognizes there will be risks involved that may be beyond its control.

The Company expects its current capital resources will be sufficient to carry out its exploration plans and operations through at least the next twelve months. There are no external restrictions on the Company's capital.

11) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK

Fair value

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Investments are carried at fair value using a Level 1 fair value measurement. The recorded values of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to their short-term to maturities which is the amount presented on the statement of financial position.

The Company is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk from its financial instruments which include cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The Company is not exposed to significant market or other price risks.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's cash and short-term investments are on deposit at a major financial institution. Amounts receivable consist primarily of goods and services tax refunds due from the Government of Canada and are neither past due nor impaired. As such, the Company considers its exposure to credit risk to be minimal.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk through its accounts payable, accrued liabilities and amounts due to related parties, which are all due on demand. The Company uses cash forecasts to ensure as far as possible that there is sufficient cash on hand to meet short-term business requirements. Cash and cash equivalents are invested in highly liquid investments which are available to discharge obligations when they come due.

PROSPECTOR METALS CORP.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will affect the fair value or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments. The Company is exposed from time to time to interest rate risk as a result of holding fixed rate temporary investments of varying maturities. The Company reduces the risk that it will realize a loss as a result of a decline in the fair value of these investments by limiting these investments to highly liquid securities with short-term maturities.

Price risk

The Company has limited exposure to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market.

12) SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On August 12, 2025, the Company entered into a definitive option agreement with BeMetals Corp. ("BeMetals") granting BeMetals the option to earn up to a 100% interest in the Savant Lake Property, Ontario, over a five-year period through minimum cumulative exploration expenditures of \$2,500,000 and the delivery of an NI 43-101 compliant Technical Report. Ownership interest will be determined based on the size and category of the mineral resource, with Prospector retaining a 0.5% NSR royalty if BeMetals acquires 100% ownership, and Prospector entitled to a success-based payment of US\$5 per ounce of gold in the reported mineral resource.

On the same date, the Company signed an option agreement with Cupani Metals Corp. to option the Nemo Project, Quebec. To exercise the option, Cupani must pay \$52,965 in claim renewal fees and complete \$43,335 in exploration work. Upon exercise, the Company will receive a 0.5% NSR royalty (buy-out for \$500,000) and 625,000 common share purchase warrants exercisable at \$0.16 per share for three years from issuance, subject to exercisability after February 1, 2026.